have yet to begin their annuity as well as current annuitants and their expected length of payments based on mortality
tables. Whether or not the plans require funding is dictated by the annual valuation report in the US and the triennial
valuation report in the UK. There are prescribed funding levels which if the actuaries determine we are below in a given
plan, will trigger funding in order to at least meet the passing threshold level. The above tables summarise our estimated
future benefit payments as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022.

Venator Materials PLC, Company Registration No. 10747130

Annual Report and Financial Statements, for the year ended 31 December 2023

168

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

24. Employee benefits (continued)

f). Financial assumptions: (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes to one of the actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant (in practice, this is
unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated), would have increased / (decreased) the
defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022
(in millions) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement) $ (75) $ 86 $ (73) $ 88
Future salary growth (1% movement)  —  —  3  (3)
Future price inflation (1% movement)  32  (32)  52  (48)
Future mortality (1 year movement in life
expectancy)  16  (16)  17  (17)

Other post-employment benefits
The majority of the other post employment benefits liability of $2 million at 31 December 2023 (2022: $3 million), relates
to an accrual for severance pay / redundancy compensation in Italy known as Trattamento di Fine Rapporto ("TFR"). The
TFR is a legally required severance pay and is payable in any case of termination of employment (2023: $2 million; 2022:
$2 million).

Payroll benefits
Payroll benefits liability of $14 million at 31 December 2023 primarily relates to bonus / profit share ($7 million), vacation
accrual ($2 million) and payroll taxes ($2 million).